

No. 10-30249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: KATRINA CANAL BREACHES LITIGATION

NORMAN ROBINSON, KENT LATTIMORE, LATTIMORE &
ASSOCIATES, TANYA SMITH, ANTHONY FRANZ, JR., LUCILLE FRANZ, individually,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

MONICA ROBINSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana (Stanwood R. Duval, Jr., J.)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
ABBY C. WRIGHT
(202) 514-0664
DANIEL J. LENERZ
(202) 514-0718
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. Factual Background.	6
A. Congress’s Authorization of the MR-GO Shipping Channel.	6
B. Congress’s Authorization of the LPV Hurricane and Flood Protection Project for New Orleans.	8
II. District Court Proceedings.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.	22
I. THE FLOOD CONTROL ACT’S LIMITATION ON GOVERNMENT LIABILITY BARS THIS SUIT.	22
A. Claims for Damage from Flood Waters That a Federal Flood Control Project Failed To Contain Are Barred by 33 U.S.C. § 702c.	22
B. The District Court Misunderstood the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Central Green</i> and This Court’s Decision in <i>Graci</i>	26

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FTCA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION..... 31

A. The FTCA Does Not Waive Immunity for the Discretionary, Policy-Based Conduct at Issue Here. 31

B. There Was No Requirement That the Corps Implement a Foreshore Protection Project at a Particular Point in Time. 34

1. Neither the design of MR-GO nor the design of the LPV required foreshore protection on a particular schedule. 34

2. NEPA did not require foreshore protection. 39

3. The district court’s reliance on NEPA underscored the errors in its theory of causation..... 45

C. The FTCA’s Discretionary Function Exception Bars This Suit Because the Challenged Decisions Were Susceptible To Policy Analysis. 47

1. Judgments about how to manage the relationship between the complex public works projects at issue here implicate considerations of public policy. 47

2. Executive Branch communications with Congress regarding appropriations for foreshore protection and related matters implicate considerations of public policy. 52

CONCLUSION. 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Atlanta Coalition on Transportation Crisis, Inc. v. Atlanta Regional Commission</i> , 599 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001).....	24, 25, 29
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19, 39, 40, 41
<i>Dalebite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	32, 49
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 21, 32, 33, 39, 49, 52
<i>Graci v. United States</i> , 435 F. Supp. 189 (E. D. La. 1977).....	27
<i>Graci v. United States</i> , 456 F.2d 20 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5, 17, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 684 (E.D. La. 2007).....	13, 28
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. La. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. La. 2008).....	2, 5, 9, 10, 14, 17, 26, 28, 29

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,
627 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. La. 2009). 14, 35

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,
647 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009). *passim*

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
351 Fed. Appx. 938 (5th Cir. 2009). 52

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007). 3, 12, 13, 25, 30, 31

Lehmann v. GE Global Insurance Holding Corp.,
524 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2008). 22

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989). 42

Montijo-Reyes v. United States,
436 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2006). 19, 42

National Manufacturing Company v. United States,
210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir.) 23

National Union Fire Insurance v. United States,
115 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997). 50, 51

Noe v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority,
644 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1981). 20, 43

Portis v. Folk Construction Co.,
694 F.2d 520 (8th Cir. 1982). 24

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989). 41

Sabine River Authority v. United States Department of Interior,
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 41

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir.1999) 44

Spiller v. White,
 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 42

Spotts v. United States,
 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 32, 33, 44, 51

St. Tammany Parish ex rel. Davis v. Federal Emergency Management Agency,
 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 32, 39, 51

United States Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 40, 41

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... 19, 32, 33, 39, 49, 51

United States v. James,
 478 U.S. 597 (1986)..... 17, 22, 23, 24, 48

United States v. James,
 760 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 24

United States v. Varig Airlines,
 467 U.S. 797 (1984)..... 32, 49

Vieux Carre Property Owners Residents and Associates, Inc. v. Pierce,
 719 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 43

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)..... 40

Withbart v. Otto Candies, L.L.C.,
 431 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 22

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 2680. 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2401. 44

28 U.S.C. § 2674. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2680. 1, 5, 31, 32

33 U.S.C. § 702c. 1, 5, 16, 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 4332. 40

Pub. L. No. 64-367, 39 Stat. 948 (1917). 47

Pub. L. No. 74-738, 49 Stat. 1570 (1936). 48

Pub. L. No. 77-228, 55 Stat. 638 (1941). 48

Pub. L. No. 78-534, 58 Stat. 887(1944). 48

Pub. L. No. 84-455, 70 Stat. 65 (1956). 2, 7

Pub. L. No. 89-298, 79 Stat. 1073 (1965). 2, 8, 47

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9. 40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9. 40

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e). 1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-973 (1965)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 89-464 (1965)..... 9

Other Authorities:

Letter of Nov. 27, 1967, from Brigadier General H.R. Woodbury, Jr.,
to the Hon. Carl Hayden, Chairman of the Senate Committee on
Appropriations. 11, 36, 46
